One Citizens Plaza, 8™ floor
Providence, RT 02903-1345
Telephone 401-274-7200

Fax 401-751-0604 / 351-4607

175 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-2210
Telephone 617-482-0600
Fax 617-482-0604

www.apslaw.com

July 19, 2024

Via E-mail/Messenger

Ms. Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

In re: Docket Nos.: 24-19-WW/4879

Dear Luly:

On behalf of the Woonsocket Water Division (“WWD?), enclosed please find an original and
three (3) copies of WWD’s Responses to the Commission’s Second Set of Data Requests issued

June 28, 2024 in the above docket.

Very truly yours,

5%

ALAN M. SHOER

ashoer@apslaw.com

Enclosures

cc: Service List


mailto:ashoer@apslaw.com

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: CITY OF WOONSOCKET, WATER DIVISION :
PETITION TO AMEND MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN : DOCKET NO. 24-19-WW

DOCKET NO. 4879

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER, WATER DIVISION’S (“WWD?”)

RESPONSES TO THE COMMISSION’S
SECOND SET OF DATA REQUESTS
(Issued June 28, 2024)

PUC: 2-1

The response to PUC 1-5 states the Rate Year service fee will be
$2,367,344. The response to PUC 1-6 states the Rate Year authorized
collection for the service fee will be $2,102,645 if all projections are
accurate. Thus, WWD will under-collect the service fee by $264,699.
Correct?

WWD Response: 2-1 | Yes

Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA

Date: July 19, 2024

PUC: 2-2 Please provide the calculation of the service fee to be paid to Woonsocket

Water Services, LLC. ($2,367,344) in the Rate Year and in each of the 4
years following the Rate Year. Please also provide copies of the contract
pages detailing how the service fee is calculated.

WWD Response: 2-2

See attached

Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA
Date: July 19, 2024
PUC: 2-3 The response to PUC 1-1 appears to indicate that WWD earns interest of

less than 1% on its restricted account balances. Is WWD prohibited from
placing its restricted funds in accounts that earn a more favorable interest
rate? If yes, please explain. If not, why does WWD not seek higher
interest for its cash balances?

WWD Response: 2-3

No. Furthermore, the City is currently reviewing its investment rate with its
current bank (Webster). The City is also soliciting rates from other banks for a
possible change if Webster can not provide a more favorable rate.

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

July 19, 2024

4861-0217-4669, v. 1
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CITY OF WOONSOCKET, WATER DIVISION
By its Attorneys

Alan M. Shoer, Esq. (#3248)
Alexander D. Meyer, Esq. (#10601)
Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C.

One Citizens Plaza, 8% Floor
Providence, RI 02903-1345

Tel: (401)274-7200

Fax: (401) 751-0604

Dated: July 19,2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 19, 2024, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing resporses to the
Commission’s Second Set of Data Requests issued June 28, 2024, to the Commission’s and via
electronic email to the parties in the Commission’s service list for this docket.

4861-0217-4669, v. 1
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Woonsocket Water Division - Docket No. 4879 — Rate Filing

Service List 6/11/2024

Name/Address

E-mail

Phone

Woonsocket Water Division:
Alan Shoer, Esqg.

Adler Pollock & Sheehan

One Citizens Plaza, 8" Floor
Providence, R1 02903-1345

Ashoer@apslaw.com;

401-274-7200

Jon Pratt

Chris Chamberland
Steven D’ Agostino:
David Bebyn

jpratt@woonsocketri.org;

CChamberland@woonsocketri.org;

sdagostino@woonsocketri.org;

dbebyn@gmail.com;

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers
Christy Hetherington

Dept. of Attorney General

150 South Main St.

Providence, RI 02903

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;

John.bell@dpuc.ri.qov;

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.qov;

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-274-4400

Jerome Mierzwa
Lafayette Morgan
Exeter Associates, Inc.

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;

Imorgan@exeterassociates.com;

Original & nine (9) copies file w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Kristen.L.Masse@puc.ri.qov;

401-780-2107

4861-0217-4669, v. 1
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Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2
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Annual Contract Fee Adjustments

Date: 1/29/2024

Client:  Woonsocket Water

Fee Effective Date: 1/1/2024

Current Invoice

A~ ®ONE
x| |x [ |x

n/a B. Operational data

Supporting documentation
A. CPI/ECI tables (specific to region as required by contract)

Contract section describing calculation
Calculation spreadsheet

1. Flow and load (Flow volume, TSS, BOD etc.)

2. Utility support (rate change calculation)

3. Chemical rate index

4. Annual maintenance cap escalator

5. Contract volume increases (number of liftstations, linear feet of collection system, etc.)

O&M Invoice Monthly Amount
Previous Annual Amount $ 2,288,910.33 $ 190,742.53
New Annual Amount $ 2,367,344.03 $ 197,278.67
Amount of annual increase: | $ 78,433.70 |

Percent increase:

24/7 Invoice Monthly Amount
Previous Annual Amount $ 251,778.53 $ 20,981.54
New Annual Amount $ 260,406.18 $ 21,700.52
Amount of annual increase: | $ 8,627.65 |

Percent increase:

REQUIRED APPROVALS (based on $ value increase)

2y P-Bo—

Project Manager
Michael St. Pierre

]oﬁm Oat/ey

VP of Operations
John Oatley

Contract Services Billing Manager
Donna Konrad

/ﬂcuué/lo/w(an

Region CFO
Daniel Jordan




Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2

NEW PLANT
CPI CPI New Annual New Annual New
Prior Yr Annual Weighted 60% CPI Current Adjustment Calculat Non-Labor Weighted ECI Adjustment Labor New Annual Change from  Monthly
Fee CPI CPI Prior Year Year Factor ion Component 40% ECI Factor Component Fixed Fee prior year Fee
2019 $1,991,000.00
2020 $1,991,000.00  $1,194,600.00 266.464 270.348 1.46% 1.46% $1,212,041.16 $796,400.00 3.23% 822,123.72 $2,034,164.88 $43,164.88 $169,513.74
2021 $2,034,164.88 $1,220,498.93 270.348 273.374 1.12% 1.12%  $1,234,159.95 $813,665.95 2.63% 835,024.68 $2,069,184.63 $35,019.75 $172,432.05
2022 $2,069,184.63 $1,241,510.78 273.374 288.236 5.44% 5.44%  $1,309,005.61 $827,673.85 2.95% 852,090.23 $2,161,095.84 $91,911.21 $180,091.32
2023 $2,161,095.84  $1,296,657.50 288.236 308.001 6.86% 6.86% $1,385,572.27 $864,438.34 4.50% 903,338.06 $2,288,910.33  $127,814.49 $190,742.53
2024 $2,288,910.33 $1,373,346.20 308.001 316.300 2.69% 2.69% $1,410,350.62 $915,564.13 4.53% 956,993.41 $2,367,344.03 $78,433.70 $197,278.67
24/7 operations
YR index change annual fee monthly fee
2019 $ 219,000.00 S 18,250.00
2020 2.17% S 22375230 S 18,646.03
2021 1.72% S 227,600.84 $ 18,966.74
2022 4.44% S 237,706.32 $ 19,808.86
2023 5.92% S 251,77853 $ 20,981.54
| 2024 3.43% $  260,406.18 $ 21,700.52




Bureau of Labor Statistics

Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2
CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)
Original Data Value

Series Id: CUURO0100SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Series Title: All items in Northeast urban, all urban consumers, not
Area: Northeast
Item: All items
Base Period: 1982-84=100
Years: 2011 to 2021

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual HALF1 HALF2
2011 235.969 237.110 239.074 240.267 241566 241.690 242.282 243.033 243.323 243.014 242.652 241987 240.997 239.279 242.715
2012 242.879 243.850 245.125 245.850 245.709 245.201 244.984 246.252 247.409 247.564 247.097 246.456 245.698 244.769 246.627
2013 247.277 248.665 248.719 248.464 248584 248.851 249.411 249.858 250.231 249.320 249.503 249.567 249.038 248.427 249.648
2014 251.045 251.233 252413 252506 253.598 253.555 253.833 253.185 253.154 252.730 251.781 250.519 252.463 252.392 252.534
2015 250.016 250.619 251.451 251.760 252.770 253.626 253.405 252.903 252.922 252504 252573 251.670 252.185 251.707 252.663
2016 251.739 252.250 252.854 254.270 255.023 255.471 255.386 255.545 256.085 256.605 256.541 256.427 254.850 253.601 256.098
2017 258.073 258.768 258.510 259.165 259.386 259.335 258.833 259.508 260.875 260.580 260.630 260.791 259.538 258.873 260.203
2018 262.188 263.260 263.556 264.669 265.840 265.950 265.830 266.425 266.709 266.464 265.487 265.286 265.139 264.244 266.034
2019 266.109 266.706 268.025 269.070 269.744 270.133 270.381 270.548 270.563 270.348 270.643 270.429 269.392 268.298 270.485
2020 272.316  273.080 272,531 271.325 271.345 272283 273.347 273597 273.925 273.374 273.543 274225 272908 272.147 273.669
2021 275.427 276.473 278.197 280.234 281.858 284.741 285.220 285.630 286.423 288.236 289.835 290.405 283.557 279.488 287.625
2022 292.644 294.605 298.403 300.325 302.939 306.453 305.916 306.855 307.152 308.001 308.394 308.150 303.320 299.228 307.411
2023 310.323 311.986 311.243 311.848 312.241 313.329 313.952 315.441 316.373 316.300 316.252 316.143 313.786 311.828 315.744

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics Generated on: January 24, 2022 (01:12:28 PM)



Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics

Bureau of Labor Statistics

Employment Cost Index (NAICS)
Original Data Value

Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2

Series Id: ClU2010000000210A

Not seasonally adjusted

Series Title: Total compensation for Private industry workers in Northeast, 12-month
Ownership: Private industry workers

Component: Total compensation

Occupation: All workers

Industry: All workers

Subcategory: All workers

Area: Northeast census region

Periodicity: 12-month percent change

Years: 2011 to 2021

Year Period Estimate Value Standard Error
2011 Qtrl 2.3 0.2
2011 Qtr2 2.3 0.2
2011 Qtr3 2.3 0.2
2011 Qtrd 2.2 0.2
2012 Qtrl 1.8 0.2
2012 Qtr2 1.6 0.2
2012 Qtr3 1.6 0.1
2012 Qtrd 1.5 0.2
2013 Qtrl 1.9 0.2
2013 Qtr2 2.0 0.3
2013 Qtr3 1.8 0.3
2013 Qtrd 2.0 0.2
2014 Qtrl 1.5 0.1
2014 Qtr2 2.0 0.3
2014 Qtr3 25 0.4
2014 Qtrd 2.6 0.3
2015 Qtrl 4.0 0.9
2015 Qtr2 2.1 0.5
2015 Qtr3 2.0 0.4
2015 Qtr4 1.9 0.3
2016 Qtrl 1.6 0.8
2016 Qtr2 2.7 0.5
2016 Qtr3 25 0.3
2016 Qtr4 2.5 0.3
2017 Qtrl 2.3 0.4
2017 Qtr2 2.7 0.4
2017 Qtr3 2.8 0.3
2017 Qtrd 2.6 0.1
2018 Qtrl 2.7 0.1
2018 Qtr2 2.7 0.2
2018 Qtr3 3.1 0.2
2018 Qtrd 34 0.2
2019 Qtrl 3.3 0.3
2019 Qtr2 3.2 0.4
2019 Qtr3 3.0 0.2 3.23
2019 Qtr4 3.1 0.2
2020 Qtrl 2.6 0.1
2020 Qtr2 2.6 0.2
2020 Qtr3 2.2 0.2 2.6250
2020 Qtr4 2.3 0.3
2021 Qtrl 3.1 0.6
2021 Qtr2 2.7 0.4
2021 Qtr3 3.7 0.3 2.95
2021 Qtr4 3.9 0.3
2022 Qtrl 4.2 0.6
2022 Qtr2 51 0.4
2022 Qtr3 4.8 0.2 4.50
2022 Qtr4 4.9 0.2
2023 Qtrl 4.5 0.3
2023 Qtr2 4.4 0.3
2023 Qtr3 4.3 0.3 4.53

Generated on: January 24, 2022 (02:47:20 PM)



Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2
SCHEDULE 5

ESCALATION INDICES
INFLATICN INDEX

The Inflation Index isthe annual change in the blended index com prised of sixty percent (60%}
of the U.S. Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index {CPI} for all urban consumers in the
Northeast Area, Series ID CUURO100SAOQ {or its successor index} and forty percent {40%} of the
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Cost Index (ECI}, Series ID
CIU2010000000210A, Compensation: Total Compensation, Industry/Occupation: Northeast,
Sector: Private Industry {or its successor index).

The CPI index for two months prior to the commencement date shall be used as the base index
and subsequent same month indices shall be used as the variable to calculate the annual price
level changes for the non-labor cost components. The average ECl index of the previous four
quarters shall be used to calculate the 12-month percent change in price levels for the labor cost
component.

The annual adjustment formula for the Drinking Water Facility is as follows:

Weight Index Change Weighted % Change
0.60 % Change in CPI Wt. % Change
0.40 % Change in ECI Wt. % Change

EXAMPLE ADJUSTMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ANNUAL SERVICE FEE

The Total Year 1 Annual Service Fee for the Existing WTP is $1,94 1,000

Service Fee Component | Existing Service Fee Index Change New Service Fee
CPI{60%} 51,164,600 1.50% $1,182,069

ECI {40%} $776,400 2.00% $791,928

TOTAL $1,941,000 $1,973,997

The Total Year 2 Annual Service Fee for the Existing WTP is $1,973,997
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Woonsocket Water Services LLC

AECOM
9400 Amberglen Blvd. Bldg C
Austin TX 78729-0000

Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2

Invoice # 9000106675
lofl

Donna Konrad

Contract Billing Manager

Veolia Water Contract Operations
461 From Rd Ste. #400

Paramus, NJ 07652

USA

USA
Tel: 317.408.0150
donna konrad@veolia.com
Invoice #: Invoice Date: Payment Terms: Sales/Contract #: Customer #: Customer PO:
9000106675 07/31/2023 30 days 40001285 1000244781 O&M_2154 71
Services for July 2023
Qty UOM Description Unit Price Total
1.000 EA MONTHLY O&M FEE #JULY 2023 177.499.9400 177.499 94
1.000 EA MONTHLY FCM 3,113.2000 3.113.20
1.000 EA MONTHLY FRR 10,129.4800 10,129.48
Total Amount Due (USD): | 190.742.62
Subtotal: 190,742 62
Sales Tax:
Total Taxes: 0.00
Total Amount Due (USD): 190,742 .62
Please make checks payable to Veolia Water North America and return this portion along with your remittance
Woonsocket Water Services LLC Invoice #: 9000106675
AECOM Tnvoice Date: 07/31/2023
9400 Amberglen Blvd, Bldg. C Invoice Amount (USD): 190.742 62
Austin TX 78729-0000 Current Balance (USD): 423 448 32
USA Past Due Amount (USD): 997,382 64
Total Balance Due (USD): 1.420.830.96
Veolia Water North America EFT Instructions:
PO Box 28895 Bank Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank. National Association
ChicagoIL 60673-8895 Bank Address: 353 W 83rd St
USA Chicago IL 60620

Account=: 878367809
ABA # 071000013
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Bill To:

City of Woonsocket
PO.BoxB
Woonsocket, RI 02895

Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2

Invoice # 9000111462C
1ofl

Donnz KEonrad

Contract Billing Manager

Veolia Water Contract Cperations
461 From Fd Ste. 400

Parapms, NJ 07652

USA

Tel: 317.408.0150

donna konrad @veolia com

Invoice # Invorce Date:

Payment Terms:

Sales/Contract #:

Customer & Customer PO:

S000111462C (083172023

30 days

40001104

1000244781 | 2154 24 7 OPS

Services for the Month of August

Qi TOM Description Unit Price Total
1.000 EA 247 OPERATIONS 209815400 2098154
| Total Amount Due (USD):. | 2098154 |
Subtotal: 20,981.54
Sales Tax
Total Taxes: 0.00
Total Amount Due (USD): 20,981.54

Woonsocket Water Services LLC
ABCOM

9400 Amberglen Blvd Bldg. C
Austin T 78729-0000

UsA



yr

PY annual fee
2024 $ 2,288,910.33

2025 $ 2,367,344.03
2026 $ 2,448,465.40
2027 $ 2,532,366.55
2028 $ 2,619,142.72
2029 $ 2,708,892.43

60% cpi
$ 1,373,346.20

$ 1,420,406.42
$ 1,469,079.24
$1,519,419.93
$ 1,571,485.63
$ 1,625,335.46

cpi PY
$ 308,001.00

$ 316,300.00
$324,822.61
$ 333,574.87
$ 342,562.94
$351,793.21

Projected Service Fee based upon current rates

CPI Current
$316,300.00

$324,822.61
$333,574.87
$342,562.94
$351,793.21
$361,272.17

CPI Adj
2.69%

2.69%
2.69%
2.69%
2.69%
2.69%

CPI Calc
2.69%

2.69%
2.69%
2.69%
2.69%
2.69%

New Annual Non-
Labor
$ 1,410,350.62

$ 1,458,678.86
$ 1,508,663.16
$ 1,560,360.27
$ 1,613,828.86
$ 1,669,129.66

40% ECI
$ 915,564.13

$ 946,937.61
$ 979,386.16
$1,012,946.62
$1,047,657.09
$1,083,556.97

ECI Adj
4.53%

4.53%
4.53%
4.53%
4.53%
4.53%

Attachment to 24-19-WW PUC 2-2

New Annual
Labor
$ 956,993.41

$ 989,786.54
$ 1,023,703.38
$ 1,058,782.45
$ 1,095,063.57
$ 1,132,587.93

New Annual Fee
$ 2,367,344.03

$ 2,448,465.40
$ 2,532,366.55
$ 2,619,142.72
$ 2,708,892.43
$ 2,801,717.59

Change from
PY
$ 78,433.70

$ 81,121.37
$ 83,901.15
$ 86,776.17
$ 89,749.72
$ 92,825.15

3.4%

3.4%
3.4%
3.4%
3.4%
3.4%
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